Dhiraphorn Srifuengfung, the Chairman of the Board of Directors, acted as the Chairman of the 
Meeting (the “Chairman”). The Chairman welcomed the shareholders and the proxy holders to the 
Meeting, and The Meeting Conductor informed the Meeting that there were 20 shareholders 
present at the Meeting holding 110,231 (One Hundred Ten Thousand, Two Hundred and Thirty One) 
shares, and 26 proxies present at the Meeting holding 5,787,786 (Five Million Seven Hundred Eighty-
Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Six) shares. In total, there were 48 shareholders and 
proxies present at the Meeting holding a total of 5,898,017 (Five Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Eight 
Thousand Seventeen) shares, accounting for 79.7029 percent of the Company’s total issued shares 
of 7,400,000 (Seven Million and Four Hundred Thousand) shares, thus constituting a quorum 
according to the Company’s Articles of Association. The Chairman assigned the legal advisor to 
act as the Meeting Conductor to continue conducting the Meeting per the agenda items stipulated 
in the invitation letter.